

SECTION-IIB
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 135 OF 2009

STATE OF HARYANA ... Appellant
VERSUS
SURINDER SINGH & ORS. ... Respondents

OFFICE REPORT FOR DIRECTIONS

The Office Report for directions in the matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chamber on 21.08.2012 when His Lordship was pleased to pass the following Order

"No one appears for the petitioner-State.

Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta had been representing the State of Haryana on all earlier occasions in this matter.

Let notice be issued to Law Secretary, State of Haryana, communicating him to appoint any other advocate in place of Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta, who has not appeared, after which, the Advocate shall take steps for service of notice on the unserved respondents."

It is submitted that in compliance of the Order quoted above, notice was issued to the Law Secretary, State of Haryana communicating the directions of the Hon'ble Court for appointment of any other Advocate in place of Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta.

It is further submitted that neither AD card nor unserved cover containing notice has been received back, nor has Vakalatnama/Appearance been filed by any other Advocate on behalf of the State, so far.

The Office Report for directions is listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chamber for orders.

DATED this the 7th day of March, 2014.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO:

1. Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta, Advocate
2. Mr. Sudhir Mendiratta, Advocate
3. Dr. (Mrs.) Vipin Gupta, Advocate
4. Dr. Kailash Chand, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR